## **Town of Windsor**

## Memorandum

October 10, 2017

**TO:** The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM: Michael Stallings, Town Manager MS

**SUBJECT:** Resolution for Boy Scout Troop 41

As you may be aware, Boy Scout Troop 41 is celebrating its 50<sup>th</sup> anniversary this year. Boy Scout Troop 41 has been, and continues to be, a wonderful asset to the Town of Windsor. It has provided leadership to, and has instilled quality values in all of the young men that have been part of Troop 41 since its inception.

Attached you will find a resolution commending the Troop and thanking it for its service to our community.

I recommend that Council adopt the enclosed resolution.

## **Recommended Motion**

Move that Council adopt the enclosed resolution entitled:

A Resolution Thanking and Commending Boy Scout Troop 41 of Windsor For Its Service To The Town of Windsor, Virginia

Resolution No.

## Resolution

A Resolution Thanking and Commending Boy Scout Troop 41 of Windsor For Its Service To The Town of Windsor, Virginia

WHEREAS, Boy Scout Troop 41 has been continuously operating in the Town of Windsor for 50 years; and

**WHEREAS**, Boy Scout Troop 41 has been, and continues to be, a wonderful asset to the Town of Windsor; and

**WHEREAS**, Boy Scout Troop 41 has provided leadership to, and has instilled quality values in all of the young men that have been part of Troop 41; and

WHERAS, Boy Scout Troop 41 has produced over 60 Eagle Scouts through its leadership and mentoring; and

**WHEREAS**, The Town Council of The Town of Windsor would like to express its deepest appreciation and thanks to Boy Scout Troop 41 of Windsor for the role that it plays as a vital part of the Windsor community and congratulates it on its 50<sup>th</sup> anniversary; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Town of Windsor, Virginia that Town Council, by this resolution commends and thanks Boy Scout Troop 41 for its dedication, commitment, and service to The Town of Windsor,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Town Council present to Boy Scout Troop 41 of Windsor the original of this resolution as an indication of Town Council's sincere appreciation.

Adopted:

TESTE:

Mayor